
 

1 
  07/10/2019 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
CITY OF TEMECULA  AND MT. SAN JACINTO COLLEGE 

FOR USE OF CITY REAL PROPERTY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of AUGUST 27, 2019 by and 
between the City of Temecula, a municipal corporation  (hereinafter referred to as “City”), and Mt. 
San Jacinto College, a California college district (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee").  In 
consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. This Amendment is made with the respect to the following facts and purposes: 

a. On September 16, 2013, the City and Lessee entered into that certain 
Agreement entitled “Lease Agreement between the City of Temecula and Mt. San Jacinto College 
for Use of City Real Property,” in the amount of $1.00, for the term of the agreement. 

b. Prior to June 16, 2016, pursuant to section 4C of the Lease Agreement, at 
the request of Lessee, the City Manager approved a three year extension of the Lease Agreement 
to September 16, 2019. 

The parties now desire to extend the term of the Lease Agreement to September 16, 2021, and 
to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. 

2. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “Term of this Lease” is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

A. Duration. The Term of this Agreement shall commence on 
September 16, 2013, and shall end on September 16, 2021. 

B. Right to Terminate Agreement. Neither party will have a right to 
terminate agreement for the duration of this agreement, unless mutually 
agreed upon in writing. 

C. Notice of Desire to Extend Term. On or before June 16, 2021 (three 
months before end of term), Lessee shall give written notice to the City at 
the address shown in Section 15 (Notice), below of Lessee's desire to 
further extend the Term of this Agreement. The Term may be extended 
for three (3) additional one (1) year increments through September 16, 
2024, only if such extensions are approved by the City Manager in writing. 
Nothing in this section shall be construed as an obligation of City to extend 
the Term, nor shall it be construed as granting Lessee any option to 
extend the Term, regardless of whether or not Lessee provides the notice 
described herein. If the Term is extended, either party may terminate this 
Agreement for any reason without cause by a ninety (90) day prior written 
notice of termination to the other party at the addresses shown in Section 
15 (Notice), below. If the Term is extended the City will not terminate the 
agreement until the end of the Academic Semester. 

  








